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Transfer of Judges from one High Court to

another

♦94. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA; Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some State Governments and the Bar Associations have protested against the recent transfer of some High Court Judges from one State to another;
and

(b) if so, which State Governments and Bar Associations have made the protests?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIV
SHANKAR): ..(a) and (b) The Government has neither received any protest from any Bar Association against the transfers of the Chief Justices of the High Court of Madras and Patna to the High Courts 0f Kerala and Madras respectively which were notified recently i.e. on 19-1-1981 nor has it received any protest from any State Government against the transfer of the Chief Justice of its High Court.

On-shore and off-shore drilling: in the Godavari basin

*95. SHRI GHOUSE MOHIUDDIN
SHEIKH: Will the Minister of PET-
ROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Andhra Pradesh have urged upon the Central Government for initiating action to intensify both on-shore and off-shore drilling in the Godavari basin; and

(fc) if so, what art the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRi
P. C SETHI); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Every possible effort is being made by ONGC to intensify oil ex ploration activities in the Krishna-Godavari basis, but no commercial discovery of hydrocarbons has been made in the area   so far.
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Nationalisation of    Assam Oil  Company
Limited

*97. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI; Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 518 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th November,
1980 and state:

(a) whether Government have since dropped the plan to nationalise the Assam Oil Company Limited; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM, •
CHEMICALS    AND     FERTILIZERS (SHRI P.
C SETHI):    (a) No,    Sir. The Government has
decided to takeover the! Assam Oil Company.

(b) The details of the take over of Assam Oil Company are being worked out.

Transfer of Chief Justices °f HiS& Courts

*98. SHRI   M.   KALYANASUN-
DARAM: SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN;

V/ill the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of Chief Justices
°£ High Courts who have been transferred from one High Court to another recently;

(b) what are the guidelines for transferring the Chief Justices of High Courts from one High Court to another;

(c) whether before transferring the Chief Justices of High Courts of Madras and Karnataka, their consent was obtained; and

(d) whether the Chief Justice of India and the two State Governments concerned were consulted before transferring them?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIV
SHANKAR): (a) Transfers of two Chief Justices, namely those of the High Courts of Madras andPatna to the High Courts of Kerala and Madras respectively, were notified on 19-1-1981. These transfers have not yet been effected as the Supreme Court, in which certain writ petitions challenging the transfers are pending, has directed that status quo be maintained.

(b) to (d) Article 222(1) of the
Constitution, which governg the transfer of Judges (including the Chief Justice) from one Hjgh Court to another, requires consultation with the Chief Justice of India. No other guidelines have been laid down. This article does not prescribe consultation with the State Governments, nor does it require the consent of the transferee to be obtained before his trans-

